Decision No. 28925

BEFORE THE RAILROAD COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA.

In the Matter of the Abandonment of Service on Sixth Street, between Felsom Street and Brannan Street; on Brannan Street, from Third Street to Eighth Street; and on Eighth Street, from Brannan Street to Bryant Street, in the City and County of San Francisco.

Application No. 19973.

BY THE COMMISSION:

ORDER

Market Street Reilway Company, a corporation, on May 25, 1935, applied for authority to abandon street car service on the following IOUTES IN the City and County of San Francisco, California:

- 1. On Sixth Street, between Polsom Street and Brankan Street.
- 2. On Brannen Street, between Third Street and Eighth Street.
- 3. On Eighth Street, between Brannan Street and Bryant Street.

Applicant alleges that the City of San Francisco is engaged in laying sewers on the streets named above, which necessitates the removal of applicant's tracks on said streets, and that public interest will not be injured or suffer by reason of the removal of said tracks and the abandonment of said street car service thereover.

Investigation by our Transportation Division shows that the service operating along said Brannan Street and 8th Street will operate along Bryant Street, thereby continuing service in the immediate territory. The service on the three blocks of Sixth

-1-

Street between Folsom and Brannan Streets will be abardoned, but traffic checks show that little use has been made of that portion of applicant's service.

The Board of Supervisors, by Ordinance No. 15,0916, authorized the abandonment of said street car lines.

It appears that this is not a matter in which a public hearing is necessary and that the application should be granted, therefore,

IT IS HEREBY CREERED that Market Street Railway Company be and it is hereby authorized to abandon service and remove its tracks on the lines in the City and County of San Francisco, State of California, described as follows:

- 1. On Sixth Street, between Folsom Street and Brannan Street.
- 2. On Brannan Street, between Third Street and Highth Street.
- 3. On Eighth Street, between Brannan Street and Bryant Street,

subject, however, to the following conditions:

- (1) Applicant shall, within thirty (30) days thereafter, notify this Commission, in writing, of the completion of the abandonment herein authorized.
- (2) The authorization herein granted shall lapse and become void if not exercised within one (1) year from the date hereof, unless further time is granted by subsequent order.

The authority herein granted shall become effective on

the date hereof.

Dated at San Francisco, California, this 1777, day of June, 1935.

Commissioners.

-2-